

Nos. 17-544, 17-557, and 17-570

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROBERT D. VOCKE, JR.,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

MERIT SYSTEMS PROTECTION BOARD,  
*Respondent.*

---

LAURENCE M. FEDORA,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

MERIT SYSTEMS PROTECTION BOARD  
AND UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE,  
*Respondents.*

---

JEFFERY S. MUSSelman,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY,  
*Respondent.*

---

*ON PETITIONS FOR WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT BAR  
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

BENJAMIN A. HERBERT	JOHN C. O'QUINN
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP	WILLIAM H. BURGESS
333 South Hope Street	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Los Angeles, CA 90071	KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
(213) 680-8400	655 Fifteenth St. N.W. Washington, D.C. 20005 (202) 879-5000 <i>wburgess@kirkland.com</i>

November 13, 2017

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
RELEVANT BACKGROUND.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. The Federal Circuit's Decisions Rely on Nearly the Same Misreading of <i>Bowles v.</i> <i>Russell</i> That This Court Rejected in <i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> . .....	8
II. The Federal Circuit's View is Entrenched and Has Far-Reaching Consequences.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arbaugh v. Y&amp;H Corp.</i> ,	
546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	4, 5, 10, 11
<i>Bailey v. West</i> ,	
160 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 1998) (en banc) .....	9
<i>Baldwin v. Small Bus. Adm.</i> ,	
No. 17-1300, ECF #11 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 23, 2017)	13
<i>Barker v. USPS</i> ,	
No. 17-1662, ECF #7 (Fed. Cir. May 19, 2017) ..	13
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> ,	
551 U.S. 205 (2007).....	2, 3, 6, 8-12, 16
<i>Brenndoerfer v. USPS</i> ,	
693 F. App'x 904 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Chaney v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> ,	
No. 17-1028, ECF #16	
(Fed. Cir. Feb. 23, 2017) .....	13
<i>Fedora v. MSPB</i> ,	
848 F.3d 1013 (Fed. Cir. 2017) ....	4, 6-8, 12, 13, 15
<i>Fedora v. MSPB</i> ,	
868 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2017) .....	7, 8
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs. of Chi.</i> ,	
No. 16-658, 2017 WL 5160782	
(U.S. Nov. 8, 2017). ....	4, 10, 12
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> ,	
562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	2, 4, 8-12
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> ,	
589 F.3d 1201 (Fed. Cir. 2009) (en banc) .....	9
<i>Irwin v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> ,	
498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	9

<i>Jaquay v. Principi,</i>	
304 F.3d 1276 (Fed. Cir. 2002) (en banc) .....	9
<i>Jarmin v. OPM,</i>	
678 F. App'x 1023 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Jones v. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.,</i>	
834 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2016) .....	4, 5
<i>Monzo v. Dep't of Transp.,</i>	
735 F.2d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 1984) .....	4-6
<i>Musselman v. Dep't of the Army,</i>	
868 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2017) .....	7, 8
<i>Obiedzinski v. USPS,</i>	
No. 17-1375, ECF #9 (Fed. Cir. Mar. 9, 2017) ...	13
<i>Oja v. Dep't of the Army,</i>	
405 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....	4-6
<i>Pinat v. OPM,</i>	
931 F.2d 1544 (Fed. Cir. 1991) .....	4
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick,</i>	
559 U.S. 154 (2010).....	4, 10
<i>Swartwout v. OPM, No. 17-1522,</i>	
ECF #12 (Fed. Cir. July 21, 2017).....	14
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong,</i>	
135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015).....	4, 11, 12
<i>Vocke v. MSPB,</i>	
680 F. App'x 944 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Vocke v. MSPB,</i>	
868 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2017) .....	7, 8
<b>Statutes</b>	
2 U.S.C. § 1407(a).....	15
2 U.S.C. § 1407(b)(1) .....	15
5 U.S.C. § 7703(b)(1)(A) .....	i, 4-8, 12-14, 16

15 U.S.C. § 1071(a) .....	15
19 U.S.C. § 1337(c) .....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(3) .....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(4)(A) .....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(4)(B) .....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(6) .....	16
28 U.S.C. § 2107 .....	8
31 U.S.C. § 755 .....	15
35 U.S.C. § 141 .....	15
35 U.S.C. § 142 .....	15
38 U.S.C. § 7266(a) .....	9
38 U.S.C. § 7292(a) .....	15
38 U.S.C. § 7292(c) .....	15
38 U.S.C. § 7292(d) .....	15
41 U.S.C. § 7107(a) .....	15
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-12(f) .....	15
42 U.S.C. §§ 300aa-21(a) .....	15
<b>Rules</b>	
Ct. Fed. Cl. R. 58.1 .....	15
Fed. R. App. P. 3 .....	15
<b>Regulations</b>	
37 C.F.R. § 2.145(d)(1) .....	15
37 C.F.R. § 90.3 .....	15
<b>Other Authority</b>	
MSPB, <i>Congressional Budget Justification FY 2018</i> (May 2017) .....	14
